
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 1 - 20) 

 To consider the Council’s performance and provisional budget outturn figures for 
2018/19. 
 

5.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 21 - 38) 

 To consider proposals following a management review of the Housing Maintenance 
Service. 
 

6.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE AND OVERRIDING EASEMENTS POLICY (Pages 
39 - 48) 

 To consider a proposal to consult on the adoption of a draft Compulsory Purchase 
and Overriding Easements Policy. 
 

7.   BALANCING THE BUDGET CONSULTATION - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL (Pages 49 - 52) 

 To note the consultation being undertaken by Hampshire County Council, and to 
agree arrangements for submission of the Council’s response. 
 

8.   UK CITY OF CULTURE 2025 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 To note a request from Southampton City Council for this Council to support the 
City Council’s UK City of Culture bid, and to agree a response. 
 

 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Diane Andrews 
Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 

 
 



 

 

 

CABINET– 3 JULY 2019  PORTFOLIO: LEADER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE & PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 

REPORT 2018/19 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

(a) Note the performance and achievements as set out in Appendix 1; 

(b) Note the key strategies in progress for 2019/20 set out in Appendix 2; 

(c) Note the provisional General Fund outturn position set out in Appendix 3; 

(d) Note the provisional outturn position of the Capital Programme set out in 

Appendix 3; and 

(e) Note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account set out 

in Appendix 3. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 ‘Our corporate plan’ is supported by a corporate framework which provides further 

context around the main issues the plan aims to address, and key strategies which will 

contribute to the delivery of the plan.  This report provides an overview of the Council’s 

performance and achievements over the last 12 months and sets out provisional 

details of the 2018/19 projected financial outturn positions for the General Fund, 

Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Account.  In recognition of some of the 

challenges moving forward it also sets out key strategies for implementation during 

2019/2020. 

 

2.2 This is the last Annual Performance & Provisional Budget Outturn report aligned to the 

current corporate plan. Work will be undertaken during 2019/20 by the new 

administration to develop the Corporate Plan 2020 – 2024. 

2.3 The Council’s statutory Annual Financial Report for 2018/19 was completed and 

signed by the Responsible Financial (S151) Officer on 31 May and will be presented in 

full to Audit Committee in July following external audit.  Should there be any significant 

variations from the figures presented in this report, they will be highlighted at that 

Committee. The Outturn now presented is in management format. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1  Much of the focus for 2018/19 has been on the key strategies developed as part of the 

strategic framework whilst maintaining frontline service delivery in support of the 

visions and priorities of the corporate plan.   

3.2 The Council’s financial planning process further supports the delivery of the corporate 

objectives and the annual budget, and its performance, is an element of the overall 

corporate plan. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

3.3 The provisional outturn for 2018/19 as reported to cabinet in April resulted in revised 

General Fund, Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Account budgets as follows; 

 

Original 
Budget 

Latest Budget 
April Cabinet 

Reported 
Variations 

 
£'m £'m £'m 

General Fund 17.243 16.561 -0.682 

Capital Programme 26.225 23.226 -2.999 

Housing Revenue Account (Income) -27.667 -27.597 0.07 

Housing Revenue Account (Expend.) 27.667 26.470 -1.197 
 

4. PERFORMANCE 

4.1 Performance continues to be maintained despite ongoing funding reductions.  

Appendix 1 illustrates some of the Council’s achievements and key data for 2018/19. 

4.2 The level of central government funding reduced by £1.537m from 2017/18 to 2018/19, 
with further reductions forecast in future years. Appendix 2 (Corporate Framework) 
displays the key strategies that are in progress for 2019/20 which will contribute to 
delivering a level of service that the local population expect, despite these significant 
reductions. 

 
[...]
General Management 4,100 33 4,133 4,153 20

Special Services 1,230 -60 1,170 1,120 -51 

Homeless Assistance 61 0 61 68 7

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 38 0 38 25 -13 

Rent Rebates 0 0 0 0 0

Provision for Bad Debt 150 0 150 157 7

Capital Financing Costs 8,528 0 8,528 8,526 -2 

RCCO 9,416 -815 8,601 9,416 815

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 27,667 -1,092 26,576 27,761 1,185

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 -1,162 -1,162 -69 1,093

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit -69 

Transfer to ICT Reserve M410 HY001 0

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT -69 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN INFORMATION 2018/19 (£'000)

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

CABINET – 3 JULY 2019     PORTFOLIO: HOUSING SERVICES 

 
HOUSING MAINTENANCE REVIEW 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1   That the Cabinet approves the Housing Maintenance Review and recommends to Council 

the approval of the financial implications outlined in section 8 of the report. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report deals with a review of the Housing Maintenance Service, carried out by the 

Executive Head of Housing and Governance, as part of a fundamental review of all aspects 
of the Council’s housing delivery. 

 
2.2 Since the Executive Head assumed responsibility for Housing Services in November 2017, a 

number of reviews have been undertaken as follows:- 
 

 Housing Strategy and Development – dealing with the Council’s approach, as 
Housing Authority through a new Housing Strategy (adopted by the Council in 
December 2018), to facilitate the delivery of increased house building in the District 
in accordance with the Local Plan, as well as the Council’s own council house 
building and acquisition programme to create at least 600 new council dwellings up 
to 2026. 
 

 Housing Options Service – covering how the Council allocates social housing in 
the District and the Council’s response to homelessness culminating in a new 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and a new Allocati
[...]
 
Services; 
 

 Further resources are required at both the management and operational level to 
deal with the scale of the work involved; 
 

 Better interaction/co-ordination needed between Marsh Lane and Appletree Court 
employees – Housing Maintenance needs to be seen as one Service; 
 

 Environment at Marsh Lane Depot – better working environment needed for office 
based staff which is not remote from Appletree Court; 
 

 Pay/reward structures in need of review – in order to retain and attract good 
employees; 
 

 New culture needed in terms of managing and supporting employees; 
 

 Supervision of work carried out needs to be strengthened (more enhanced post-
inspection work by supervisors/management); 

 
6.2 Section 7 sets out the changes that the Executive Head considers necessary to bring about 

improvement and change within Housing Maintenance. 
 

Page 25



6 

 

 
7. NEW PROPOSALS  
 
7.1 This Section is divided into a number of key headings covering the new proposals that the 

Executive Head considers necessary to bring about change and improvement in the Housing 
Maintenance Service. 

 
 
7.1.1 STRUCTURE OF THE SERVICE 

 
7.1.1.1 The Executive Head is proposing to increase resources and implement 

changes to the structure of the Housing Maintenance Service. The new 
proposed structure is attached at Appendix 1. This shows 17 new posts, one 
of which is an additional Service Manager.  These will be offset by the deletion 
of 7 current vacant posts. A summary of the duties of each new post is set out 
in Appendix 2.  

 
7.1.1.2 As can be seen from Appendix 1, the new Housing Maintenance Service is 

separated into 2 main parts:- 
 

i) Compliance and asset management (including capital delivery); and 
ii) Operations (including reactive repairs and void management). 

 

7.1.1.3 A central shared support team (see paragraph below) will support both parts 
of the Service. 

 

7.1.1.4 The new structure addresses the need to consolidate and enhan
[...]
y, the Tenant Involvement Group has also been consulted and they welcomed the 
new proposals. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



11 

 

 
 
10. HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS 
 
10.1 Members of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the proposals arising from 

the Housing Maintenance Review.  These proposals were fully supported and the Panel 
recommend to the Cabinet that they are approved. 

 
 
11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
11.1 I am pleased to endorse the proposals set out in this report following the very thorough 

review of our Housing Maintenance Service by our Executive Head of Housing and 
Governance. 

 
11.2 These changes will bring about an even better service to our tenants and ensure that 

standards of work are high and value for money. I am particularly pleased with the 
integration of Housing Maintenance with all other parts of Housing Services. This will ensure 
a joined up approach to all Housing Delivery by the Council. 

 
 
For further information contact:   Background papers: 
 
Grainne O’Rourke     Existing public documents. 
Executive Head Housing and Governance 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
E-mail:  grainne.o’rourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Maintenance (Compliance & Asset Management) Housing Maintenance (Operations)    APPENDIX 1

Service Manager 
Compliance & Asset Management 

Asset 
Maintenance 

Manager 
1 FTE 

*Band 9 

Stock 
Condition 
Surveyor 
2 FTE's 
Band 7 

Servicing & 
Compliance 

Officer 
1 FTE 

*Band 7 

Compliance 
Administrator 

1 FTE 

*Band 5 

Asbestos 
Management 

Officer 
1 FTE 

*Band 8 

Fire Safety 
Officer 
1 FTE 
Band 8 

Contract 
Manager 

1 FTE 

*Band 9 

Contract 
Officer 
5 FTE's 

*Band 7 

Architect 
1 FTE 
Band 8 

Architecural 
Technician 

1 FTE 
Band 7 

Gas Manager 
1 FTE 

*Band 8 

Gas 
Supervisor 

1 FTE 

*Band 7 

Gas Engineer 
12 FTE's 
Band 7 

Pllumber 
(Installations) 

2 FTE's 
Band 6 

MSO 
(Carpentry) 

1 FTE 
Band 5 

Elec
[...]
repairs;
 Boiler replacements;
 Workforce supervision and management;
 Small works delivery;
 Void processing;
 Void validating and scheduling;
 Void works;
 Mutual exchanges;
 Tenant minor work requests;
 Estate inspections;
 Property inspections;
 Health and Safety work planning;
 Asbestos tasks;
 Minor work requests up to £15k;
 Warehousing;
 Equipment assets and statutory

inspections

Operations

 Fire safety and statutory compliance;
 Fire safety training;
 Technical support & guidance;
 Legislative Compliance management and

reporting;
 Electrical safety inspections;
 Gas safety inspections;
 Asset Management;
 Architectural design;
 Planning applications;
 Building control applications;
 Building surveying;
 Stock condition surveying;
 Project scoping and specification;
 Tender analysis & contract award;
 Contract delivery management;
 Health and Safety work planning;
 Minor work requests over £15k
 Asbestos management and statutory

compliance;
 Party Wall Act;
 CDM 2015 and safety risk management;
 Health and Safety work planning overview;
 Safety and quality assurance compliance;
 Health & Safety training;
 Tool Box Talks;
 Safety Bulletins

Asset and Compliance

Business Support and Customer Services

Shared Support Hub

A
PPEN

D
IX 3

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 JULY 2019     PORTFOLIO: 
        PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
 

COMPULSORY PURCHASE AND OVERRIDING EASEMENTS 
POLICY 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That a 4 week consultation is undertaken on the draft Compulsory Purchase and 

Overriding Easements Policy and the outcome reported to Cabinet to decide on the 
adoption of the policy. 

 
 
2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek authority to consult on a proposed Policy relating 

to the use of Compulsory Purchase Powers and the use of powers to override 
easements and other rights (under Section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 
2016).  The Council has powers to acquire land compulsorily, subject to confirmation 
by the Secretary of State, and may also override third party rights over land such as 
easements or rights to light. A copy of the draft Policy document is attached at 
Appendix A.  The use of Compulsory Purchase Powers, together with a range of other 
powers is being encouraged by government to assist local planning authorities to 
speed up housing delivery. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In February 2019 the long anticipated Housing Delivery Test was published alongside 

the updated National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The publishing of these 
changes reflects the push from central government to increase housing delivery across 
the country and introduces new mechanisms in an attempt to enforce this. 

 
3.2 As set out in the NPPF local planning authorities should identify and update annually a 

supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth 
of housing against the requirement set out in adopted strategic policies, or against the 
local housing need where strategic policies are more than five years old (unless those 
policies do not need updating).  The Council’s Monitoring Report amongst other things 
sets out delivery of housing, performance against housing target, housing trajectory 
and five year supply of deliverable sites. 

 
3.3 The Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy is currently the subject of 

Public Examination by the Planning Inspectorate and promotes housing delivery of 
10,500 homes over the period 2016-2036.  A stepped target is being promoted due to 
the time for new site allocations to secure planning permission and to mobilise.  The 
combined target for the first 10 years represents a 42% increase on the average rate 
of completions in the Plan Area in the last decade.  It therefore represents a step 
change for the local planning authority and a range of initiatives and changes will need 
to occur to ensure that the delivery targets are met.
[...]
e Council will at all time follow the Ministry of Housing Communities & Local 

Government Guidance on Compulsory Purchase Process and The Crichel Down 
Rules. 

 
5.7 The Council will consider the use of Section 203 powers where there is an overriding 

easement or other right that may prevent desirable development.  The Council will 
discuss the use of these powers with land owners, investors or developers prior to the 
submission of a planning application.  Given the impact of these powers on third party 
rights these powers will only be used where there is a compelling planning justification 
to do so. 

 
6. WHAT THE COUNCIL WILL DO FOLLOWING COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF THE 

LAND OR SECTION 203 
 
6.1 Where the Council has acquired land for development by a third party, it will: 
 

 Sell the land for market value; 
 

 Recover the full costs of the compulsory purchase process or overriding 
easements process, including the payment of compensation, from the 
purchaser; 
 

 Require the prompt carrying out of the development. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 JULY 2019 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

BALANCING THE BUDGET CONSULTATION – HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet note the consultation being undertaken by Hampshire County Council 

and request that the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 
submits a consultation response on behalf of the Cabinet before the deadline on 17 
July 2019. 

 
2. THE CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 The Council has received notification attached at Appendix A of the ‘Serving 

Hampshire – Balancing the Budget Consultation’ covering the options identified by the 
County Council to address their budget deficit to the period to 2022.  

 
2.2 The outcome of the consultation may have implications to service delivery within the 

district, and may well have an impact to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
3. FINANCIAL
[...]
dget.  
  
The Balancing the Budget consultation opens at midday on Wednesday 5 June 
2019 and closes at 11:59pm on 17 July 2019.  We will be publicising the consultation 
widely through a variety of channels including local media, social media, advertising and 
direct communications with key stakeholder groups.    
  
We would like to hear from as many residents and stakeholders as possible to help us 
understand and consider the potential impact of any changes proposed. Feedback will help 
to inform areas where the County Council could focus on balancing its budget up to 
2021/22.  It is important residents and stakeholders are clear that no prior decisions have 
been made regarding the proposals.  People can take part in the consultation via the online 
response form on the webpage: www.hants.gov.uk/balancingthebudget, which will be live 
from midday on Wednesday 5 June.  There will also be a full information pack about the 
proposals in the consultation on this webpage. Paper copies can be requested by 
emailing insight@hants.gov.uk or calling 0300 555 1375 and will also be available from local 
Hampshire libraries.  
  
The views submitted through this consultation will be collated and used to inform discussions 
at Executive Member, Select Committee, Cabinet and Council budget proposal meetings 
during 2019.  I very much hope that you will take the time to respond to this important 
consultation and would appreciate all you can do to promote participation more widely.  
  
Regards 
 
Keith 
 
Councillor Keith Mans 
Leader 
Hampshire County Council 
Leader's Office 
The Castle, Winchester 
Hampshire, SO23 8UJ 
Tel: 01962 847750 
Email: keith.mans@hants.gov.uk 

 

Page 51

http://www.hants.gov.uk/balancingthebudget
mailto:insight@hants.gov.uk
mailto:keith.mans@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 JULY 2019   PORTFOLIO: COMMUNITY AFFAIRS & 
      ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

UK CITY OF CULTURE 2025 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDED: 
 
 That the Cabinet support the approach as outlined below. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Attached as Appendix 1 is a letter from the Chief Executive of Southampton City 

Council seeking this Council’s support for the City Council’s UK City of Culture bid. 
 
2.2 Given the potential benefits for the New Forest’s community and economy, it is 

proposed that the Council expresses its initial support for the bid. 
 
2.3 Relevant NFDC Portfolio Holders will initially engage with the City Council to discuss 

the matter, with a view to identifying any further commitments. The Council will be 
kept informed as necessary. 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None as a consequence of this report. 
 
 
4. ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND CRIME & DISORDER 

IMPLCATIONS 
 
4.1 None as a consequence of this report. 
 
 
 
Further Information:     Background Papers: 
 
Bob Jackson      None 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 028 8028 5588 
Email: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Annual Performance and Outturn Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Slide Number 1

	Appendix 3

	5 Housing Maintenance Service Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Compulsory Purchase and Overriding Easements Policy
	7 Balancing the Budget Consultation - Hampshire County Council
	8 UK City of Culture 2025
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

3 JULY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 

 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
  Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Steve Davies 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Christine Hopkins 

Martyn Levitt 
Alexis McEvoy 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Ann Sevier 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Rebecca Drummond, Sara Hamilton, Bob Jackson, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Sheryl Parry, Manjit Sandhu, Ritchie Thomson, Claire Upton-Brown, Matt Wisdom 
and Alan Bethune 
 
Apologies: 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Hoare. 
 

7   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019, be confirmed and signed. 
 

8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests, or any other 
interests by Cabinet Members. 
 

9   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
Cabinet 3 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

10   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND OUTTURN REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
(a) Note the performance and achievements as set out in Appendix 1; 
(b) Note the key strategies in progress for 2019/20 set out in Appendix 2; 
(c) Note the provisional General Fund outturn position set out in Appendix 3; 
(d) Note the provisional outturn position of the Capital Programme set out in 

Appendix 3; and 
(e) Note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account set out in 

Appendix 3. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the report and highlighted that it had been 
considered by all Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Cabinet endorsed the good work undertaken and emphasised that there was no 
complacency, as the Council looked to continuously maintain and improve 
performance. 
 

11   HOUSING MAINTENANCE SERVICE REVIEW  

RECOMMENDED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of the financial implications 
outlined in section 8 of the report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 3 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services introduced the report and drew attention 
to the proposals arising from the Service Review in section 7. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services 
clarified the rationale for bringing the team together at Appletree Court, to ensure a 
stronger interaction and co-ordination across the service. 
 
The report and outcomes arising from the Service Review were fully endorsed. 
 

12   COMPULSORY PURCHASE AND OVERRIDING EASEMENTS POLICY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That a four week consultation is undertaken on the draft Compulsory Purchase and 
Overriding Easements Policy and the outcome reported to Cabinet to decide on the 
adoption of the policy. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 



 
Cabinet 3 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure introduced the report and 
highlighted the importance of the policy in the context of wider implications for the 
Local Plan.  Whilst a compulsory purchase would not be entered into lightly, the 
policy enabled the Council to act in a timely and coherent fashion to encourage site 
allocation. 
 
The Cabinet would consider the outcome of the consultation in due course. 
 

13   BALANCING THE BUDGET CONSULTATION - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the consultation being undertaken by Hampshire County Council be noted, 
and that the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services be 
requested to submit a consultation response on behalf of the Cabinet before the 
deadline on 17 July 2019. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services highlighted 
the predicted budget shortfall faced by Hampshire County Council, to the period 
2022.   
 
In addition to the Council responding to the consultation, residents and partners 
were also encouraged to do so. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 3 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

14   UK CITY OF CULTURE 2025  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet support the relevant Portfolio holders engaging with Southampton City 
Council to discuss the City Council’s UK City of Culture bid, and to express the 
Council’s initial support for the bid. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIOS: 
 
Community Affairs and Economic Development 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the opportunity to support the initiative. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Affairs and Economic Development highlighted 
the fantastic opportunity to showcase what the New Forest has to offer in respect of 
Arts and Culture. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


